
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 21 JUNE 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Lord Palmer (Chairman) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alex Brodkin 
Geof Cooke 

Sury Khatri 
Graham Old 

Hugh Rayner 
 

 
Substitutes for Councillor Members 
 

Jack Cohen 
Arjun Mittra 

Susette Palmer 
Alan Schneiderman 

Stephen Sowerby 
Andreas Tambourides 

 
Independent Members 
 

Richard Harbord Debra Lewis  

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Chidi Agada 020 8359 2037 chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (If any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Item - Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2011/2012  
 

1 - 14 

6.   Progress Report of Procurement Controls and Monitoring Action 
Plan  
 

15 - 26 

7.   Corporate Anti Fraud Team Annual Report 2011-12  
 

27 - 46 

8.   Exception Recommendations Report and Progress Report up to 
6th June 2012  
 

47 - 70 

9.   Internal Audit Annual Opinion  
 

71 - 108 

10.   Accounts Audit Approach Memorandum  
 

109 - 126 

11.   Quarterly Progress Reports - External Audit  
 

The External Auditors, Grant Thornton LLP, is going to give a 
verbal update at the meeting. 

Verbal 
Report 

12.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2011/2012  
 

127 - 154 

13.   Un-Audited Statement of Accounts 2011/12  
 

155 - 192 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Chidi Agada 020 
8359 2037 chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 



 
    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting Audit Committee 

Date 21 June 2012 

Subject Members’ Item – Annual Report of 
the Audit Committee 2011/2012 

Report of Chairman of Audit Committee – 

Councillor Lord Palmer 

Summary This report informs the Committee of a Member’s 
Item from the Chairman of the Committee, Councillor 
Lord Palmer, and requests that the Committee notes 
the report. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Maryellen Salter - Assistant Director - Audit and Risk 

Management 

Chidilim Agada – Business Governance Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not applicable 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2011/2012 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Chidilim Agada – Business Governance Service 

020 8359 2037;  chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee notes and agrees the substance of the proposed 

Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2011/2012. 
 
1.2 That the Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2011/2012 be reported to 

Council. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Audit Committee provides the Council with independent assurance and 

effective challenge and, therefore, the Committee is central to the provision of 
effective governance. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1  None in the context of this report. 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Members’ Items allow Members of the Committee to bring a wide range of 

issues to the attention of the Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications. 

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS (Relevant section from the Constitution, 

Key/Non-Key Decision) 
 
8.1 The Audit Committee’s terms of reference are noted in Part 3, Section 4 of the 

Council’s Constitution. 

8.2 Council Procedure Rules Section 2 - Committees and Sub-Committees – 
Paragraph 7.1 states a Member will be permitted to have one matter only (with 
no sub-items) on the agenda for a meeting of a committee or sub-committee 
on which he/she serves. 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2



9.1 Councillor Lord Palmer has requested that a Member’s Item on the Annual 
Report of the Audit Committee be considered at this meeting. 

 
9.2 The Annual Report describes the work of the Committee to date and the 

outcomes it has achieved for 2011-12.  It also sets the tone for the current 
municipal year. 

 
9.3  The Committee is asked whether they wish to make any amendments and note 

that the report will be presented to full Council in due course. 
 
 
1
[...]
11 

Interim Report – CAFT 

Internal Audit Progress Report – quarter 2 

Exception Recommendations Report 

Procurement Controls and Monitoring Action Plan� 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
 
� Unplanned work 

 

 

11



 
 
 

Date Reports 

April 2012 Bribery Policy 

CAFT Strategy 2012-13 

Internal Audit, Risk Management and CAFT Annual Plan 2012-13 including Internal Audit Strategy 
2012-13 

Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 3 & 4 

Exception Recommendations Report 

Grants Report – external audit 

External Audit Annual Plan 2011-12 

Financial Regulations 

Risk Management Strategy and Policy Statement 

Review of Audit Committee effectiveness 

Work programme for Audit Committee 2012-13 

Procurement Controls and Monitoring Action Plan� 

 

                                                 
� Unplanned work 

12



 
 
 

Appendix 2  

Audit Committee Recommendations 
 
 
Internal Audit High Priority Recommendations 
 
 

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 

49% 60% 69% 75% 

 
Target for implementation is 90% each quarter, whilst this has not been achieved 
the Committee recognise the direction of travel. 
 
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 
 
  

Meeting Audit Committee 

Date 21 June 2012  

Subject Progress Report of Procurement 
Controls and Monitoring Action Plan  

Report of Commercial Director 

Summary Members are asked to note the progress against the 
Procurement Controls and Monitoring Action Plan 

 
 

 

Officer Contributors Craig Cooper, Commercial Director 

Lesley Meeks, Assistant Director of Commercial 
Assurance 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected None 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A  - Action Plan from Internal Audit Report 
Contract Procedure Rules – April 2012 plus Progress 
Comments 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Lesley Meeks, Assistant Director of Commercial 
Assurance 020 8359 7535 

AGENDA ITEM 6

15



 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Committee note the contents of the Action Plan and the 
progress to date.  

 
 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Audit Committee 8 December 2011 - recommended that the Assistant 

Director of Finance – Audit and Risk Management continue to report to 
the Audit Committee on the further implementation and embedding of 
these controls.  

 
2.2    Audit Committee 26 April 2012 - recommended that the Assistant 

Director of Commercial Assurance report to the June Audit Committee 
providing assurance that the actions have been implemented in line 
with the recommendations.  

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Having an appropriate Procurement Function supports the council’s 

priorities in the 2011/14 Corporate Plan of delivering ‘better services 
with less money’ and a ‘successful London suburb’. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Action Plan set out identified risk(s) in relation to the key findings 

of the audit as reported in April 2012. 
 
4.2 Without an effective procurement and contract management function 

there is the risk to the Council of failure to deliver value for money and 
having non-commercial contracts with suppliers The Procurement 
Controls and Monitoring Plan has been devised to respond to identified 
risks. 

 
4.3 There are also potential safeguarding risks if adequate procurement 

due diligence has not been followed. It is therefore important that the 
Contract Procedure Rules are embedded not only within the Corporate 
Procurement Team but throughout the council. The formation of a 
working group including representatives from all directorates has been 
set up and has met weekly to consider practical solutions.  

 
5. EQUALITIES AND 
[...]
Director of Corporate Governance. 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected None 

Enclosures Appendix A: CAFT Annual Report  

For decision by Audit Committee 

Function of Council 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in (if 
appropriate) 

Not Applicable 

Contact for further information: Clair Green 020 8359 7791 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

27



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Audit Committee consider and comment on the CAFT Annual 
Report  2011-12.  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1     Delegated Powers Report (ref: BT/2004-05 -2 March 2004) - The Corporate 
Anti Fraud Team (CAFT) was launched on 7th May 2004  

2.2 Audit Committee 26/4/12 (Decision item 15) – the Audit Committee included in 
the work programme for 2012/13, that an Annual Report on the work of the 
Corporate Anti- Fraud Team be produced to this meeting.  

2.3       Audit Committee  26th April 2012 (Decision item 7)  – the Audit Committee 
approved the CAFT Strategy and Joint CAFT, Internal Audit and Risk 
Management plan for  2012/13. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2012-13 sets out three corporate priorities; 
Better Services with less money, A successful London Suburb and Sharing 
opportunities and Sharing responsibilities. 

3.2 The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper 
administration and control of the public funds and assets to which it has been 
entrusted. The work of the Corporate Anti Fraud Team supports this by 
continuing to provide an efficient value for money anti fraud activity, that is 
able to investigate all referrals that are passed to us to an appropriate 
outcome, whilst continuing to offer support, advice and assistance on all 
matters of fraud risks including prevention, fraud detection, money laundering, 
other criminal activity, and deterrent measures, polices and procedures, whilst 
delivering a cohesive approach that reflects best practi
[...]

ro
ve

n 
to
 b

e 
a 

su
cc
es

s,
 

w
ith

 1
9 
pr
op

er
tie

s 
re
co

ve
re
d 
w
ith

in
 th

e 
ye

ar
.  

 A
s 

w
el
l 

as
 
re
co

ve
rin

g 
th
e 

pr
op

er
tie

s 
th
e 

pa
rt
ne

rs
hi
p 

ra
is
ed

 a
w
ar
en

es
s 
of
 t
en

an
cy

 f
ra
ud

 
th
ro
ug

h 
a 

pu
bl
ic
ity

 
ca

m
pa

ig
n,
 
se

tti
ng

 
up

 
a 

de
di
ca

te
d 

te
na

nc
y 

fr
au

d 
ho

tli
ne

 
an

d 
w
or
ki
ng

 
cl
os

el
y 

w
ith

 r
eg

is
te
re
d 

so
ci
al
 l
an

dl
or
ds

 i
n 

th
e 

bo
ro
ug

h.
  

T
he

 p
ar
tn
er
sh

ip
 h
as

 c
on

tin
ue

d 
in
to
 2
01

2/
13

, 
bu

t 
w
ith

ou
t 
th
e 

C
A
F
T
 
se

co
nd

ed
 
of
fic

er
. 
W
e 

ar
e 

w
or
ki
ng

 c
lo
se

ly
 w

ith
 t
he

m
 a

nd
 u
til
is
in
g 

va
rio

us
 

C
A
F
T
 
of
fic

er
s 

as
 
an

d 
w
he

n 
re
qu

ire
d.
 
T
he

re
 

cu
rr
en

tly
 
is
 
on

e 
pa

rt
 
tim

e 
de

di
ca

te
d 

te
na

nc
y 

fr
au

d 
of
fic

er
 b
as

ed
 a
t B

ar
ne

t H
om

es
.  
 

M
ov

in
g 
in
to
 2
01

2/
13

, 
C
A
F
T
 h
av

e 
em

ba
rk
ed

 o
n 

a 
ne

w
 
w
or
ki
ng

 
re
la
tio

ns
hi
p 

w
ith

 
th
e 

B
ar
ne

t 
G
ro
up

 
an

d 
its

 
su

bs
id
ia
ry
 
co

m
pa

ni
es

 
B
ar
ne

t 
H
om

es
 
an

d 
Y
ou

r 
C
ho

ic
e 

B
ar
ne

t 
– 

th
is
 
w
ill
 

ex
pa

nd
 th

e 
w
or
k 
of
 C
A
F
T
.  

   
 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 
 
  

Meeting Audit Committee 

Date 21 June 2012 

Subject Exception Recommendations Report and 
Progress Report up to 6

th
 June 2012 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance - Audit and Risk 
Management 

Summary Members are asked to note the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2012-13 

 

Officer Contributors Assistant Director of Finance - Audit and Risk Management 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected None 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A: Internal Audit Progress Report (up to 6th June 
2012) 

Appendix B: Work completed to date for June 2012 

Appendix C: Work in progress for June 2012 

Appendix D: Internal Audit Recommendations quarter 1 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Maryellen Salter, Assistant Director of Finance - Audit and Risk 
Management  020 8359 3167 

AGENDA ITEM 8

47



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Committee note the progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 
2012-13 to 6th June 2012 and the actions being taken to address some 
cases of non implementation of high priority recommendations.  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 At the Audit Committee meeting on 11 March 2010 Members accepted that 
there would be progress reports to all future meetings of the Committee and, 
that for all “limited” or “no assurance” audits, there should be a brief 
explanation of the issues identified.  It was also resolved at the meeting of the 
21st September 2010 that where an audit had limited assurance that greater 
detail be provided than previously. 

2.2 At the meeting of the Committee on the 17th February 2011 it was decided 
that a report would be prepared quarterly regarding those internal audit 
recommendations not implemented.   

2.3 The Committee also requested that the table of priority 1 recommendations 
should in future indicate what date recommendations were made to service 
areas and the implementation date. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 All internal audit planned activity is aligned with the Council’s objectives, 

particularly the “Better Services with Less Money” priority, and, thus, supports 
the delivery of those objectives by giving an auditor judgement on the 
effectiveness of the management of the risks associated with delivery of the 
service. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 All Internal Audit activity is directed toward giving assurance about risk 

management within the areas examined. By so doing the aim is to help 
[...]

h
e
 A

d
d
it
io

n
a
l 

s
y
s
te

m
 a

c
c
e
s
s
 f
o
rm

 o
n
 

b
e
h
a
lf
 o

f 
m

a
n
a
g
e
rs

 b
u
t 
th

e
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
rs

 t
h
e
m

s
e
lv

e
s
 w

ill
 

c
o
m

p
le

te
 i
t.
 T

h
is

 f
o
rm

 a
s
k
s
 

fo
r 
c
o
n
fi
rm

a
ti
o
n
 t
h
a
t 
a
n
 

e
n
h
a
n
c
e
d
 C

R
B
 c

h
e
c
k
 i
s
 

p
re

s
e
n
t.
 A

 r
e
c
o
rd

 i
n
 H

o
rn

b
ill
 

c
o
m

p
le

te
d
 b

y
 t
h
e
 t
e
a
m

 
m

a
n
a
g
e
r 
fo

r 
th

e
 e

m
p
lo

y
e
e
 

w
it
h
 a

c
c
e
s
s
 t
o
 I
C

S
 w

ill
 t
h
e
n
 

re
c
o
rd

e
d
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 c

a
ll 

re
f 

re
c
o
rd

e
d
 i
n
 I
C

S
. 

 

 

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting 
Audit Committee 

Date 21 June 2012 

Subject Internal Audit Annual Opinion 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance – Audit 
and Risk Management 

Summary The Committee is asked to note the content of the 
Annual Opinion for 2011-12. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Maryellen Salter, Assistant Director – Audit and Risk 

Management 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected None 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Full Council 

Enclosures Appendix A: Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2011-12 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Maryellen Salter, Assistant Director – Audit and Risk 
Management, 020 8359 3167 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

71



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Committee note the contents of the Annual Opinion/Report. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

 
2.1 The Audit Committee Work Programme which was approved at the meeting 

on 26th April 2012 included the Internal Audit Annual Opinion for inclusion at 
this meeting. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 All internal audit planned activity is aligned with the Council’s objectives and, 

thus, supports the delivery of those objectives by giving an auditor judgement 
on the effectiveness of the management of the risks associated with delivery 
of the servic
[...]




1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Grant Thornton’s Accounts Approach Memorandum be noted. 
 
1.2 That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 

require additional information or action. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Grant Thornton’s Accounts Approach Memorandum for 2010/11 was noted at 

the Audit Committee of 16 June 2011. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The audit approach memorandum provides additional detail regarding the 

audit approach, as set out in the Audit Plan 2011/12. The audit plan assesses 
fundamental aspects of financial standing and performance management in 
Barnet, which relates to the council’s ‘Better Services with Less Money’ 
corporate priority. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 The audit approach memorandum provides an update on accounts audit risk 

assessment. If these risks are not taken into consideration it carries the risk of 
adverse financial and / or reputational consequences. 

 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 The audit approach memorandum covers the inspection and assessment of all 

services within the authority which, in turn, impact on all members of the 
community. 

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 This report sets out the framework for the assessment of the Council’s 

financial reporting, management and standing, as well as value for money. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS (Relevant section from the Constitution, 

Key/Non-Key Decision) 
 
8.1 Constitution Part 3, Section 2 details the functions of the Audit Committee 

including “To consider the external auditor’s annual letter” and “To comment 
on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives value for 
money”. 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 The Accounts Audit Approach Memorandum intends to provide additional 
[...]
nd Risk 
Management – Tel: 020 8359 3167 or Jeff Lustig, Director of Corporate Governance -Tel: 020 
8359 2008 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 12

127



 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 To comment upon and approve the proposed Draft Annual Governance 
Statement for inclusion with the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 Audit Committee 5 December 2007 approved the arrangement for preparing 
an Annual Governance Statement. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a public document that shows that the 

council recognises that there are areas for improvement; the Committee’s 
scrutiny of their progress supports the priorities in the 2011/14 Corporate Plan 
of delivering ‘better services with less money’ within which is the further aim 
‘to improve the effectiveness and transparency of decision making within the 
council’. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Council’s approach to the Annual Governance Statement is to have a 

‘live’ system whereby issues are identified and escalated to the appropriate 
level.  The Annual Governance Statement is a process of identifying 
governance issues and suggesting key actions to mitigate potential risks to 
the Council.  These are then monitored throughout the year until resolution. 

 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Good governance arrangements are necessary to ensure that the council is 

meeting its equalities and diversity obligations and objectives.  
 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 Sound corporate governance is at the heart of effective use of resources.  

Embedding the AGS framework within the business planning and 
performance management framework will ensure a robust corporate approach 
is maintained for the future. 

 
7. LEGAL ISSUES  
 
7.1 The legal matters that are relevant to this report are referred to in 
[...]

 a
n
d
 a
re
a
 s
u
b
 c
o
m
m
it
te
e
s
, 
A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
1

�
C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 m
in
u
te
s
, 
a
g
e
n
d
a
s
 a
n
d
 r
e
p
o
rt
s
 2
0
1
1
-1
2

154



 
 
 
 
.   

 
 

Meeting Audit Committee 

Date 21 June 2012 

Subject Un-audited Statement of Accounts 2011/12 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 

Summary To note the un-audited Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 

 

 
Officer Contributors Maria G. Christofi – Assistant Director, Financial Services 

Catherine Peters – Head of Finance, Closing & Monitoring 

Status (public or 

exempt) 

Public 

Wards Affected Not applicable 

For decision by Audit Committee 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A – Un-audited copy of Statement of Accounts 
2011/12 (to follow) 
Appendix B - External Auditor’s report under International 
Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for 2010/11 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Antony Russell, Finance Manager Closing & Monitoring 
(020 8359 7862) 

 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 13

155



 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee review the un-audited Statement of Accounts 

2011/12. 
 
1.2 That the Accounting Policies included in the Statement of Accounts be 

adopted. 
 
1.3 That the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee, be authorised to 
agree significant changes, if any, to the Statement of Accounts, 
following discussion with the external auditor, and to inform members of 
the Committee accordingly. 

 
1.4 That the Committee consider and advise Officers whether there are any 

areas on which they require additional information or action. 
 
2 RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 The 2010/11 Statement of Accounts were reviewed and approved by Audit 

Committee on 16 June 2011. 
 
3 CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Statement of Accounts 2011/12 outlines fundamental aspects of financial 

standing and performance management in Barnet during the year, which 
relates to the council’s “Better Services with Less Money” corporate priority. 

 
4 RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 These are addressed in the Annual Governance Statement and will form part 

of the Statement of Accounts. The Draft Annual Governance Statement is due 
to be considered elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
5 EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Financial monitoring is important to the management of resources to ensure 

the equitable delivery of services to all members of the community. 
 
6 USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 The Statement of Accounts shows the financial position of the council as at 31 

March 2012. 
 
6.2 No procurement, staffing, IT, property or Sustainability issues will arise from 

implementation of the Recommendations of this report. 
 
7 LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 Pursuant to Regulation 11 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council 

156



must,  as soon as reasonably possible after conclusion of an audit, and in any 
event before the 30th September immediately following the end of a year, 
publish a Statement of Accounts prepared in accordance with regulation 7  
and keep copies available for purchase by any person on payment of a 
reasonable sum. 

 
7.2 In the event of a grant of authority, in accordance with Recommendation 1.3 

(above), the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee, will take account of any legal issues which may arise in the 
exercise of the delegated authority. 

 
8 CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS (Relevant section from the Constitution, 

Key/Non-Key Decision) 
 
8.1 Constitution Part 3, Section 2 details the functions of the Audit Committee 

including “To review and approve the annual Statement of Accounts. 
Specifically, to consider whether the appropriate accounting policies have 
been followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial 
statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the 
Council”. 

 
9 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
9.1 The Statement of Accounts represents an important formal corporate statutory 

document.  
 
9.2 The un-audited Statement of Accounts is attached as appendix A. The 

external audit began on 01 June 2012 and it is proposed that the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Chairman of this 
Committee agree any significant changes following discussions with the 
auditors. Alongside the audit, the Statement of Accounts and all the supporting 
documents will be open for public inspection for a period across June and July 
2012. 

 
9.3 The 2011/12 accounts have been prepared under International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS) in line with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting. 

 
9.4 As in previous years, it is essential that the Comprehensive Income and 

Expenditure Statement (CIES) is considered alongside the council’s financial 
outturn, included in a note to the accounts and which will be presented to 
Cabinet Resources Committee on 20 June 2012. This shows how the council 
performed against its approved budget for 2011/12. The CIES is reconciled 
back to the outturn via the Movement in Reserves Statement (MiRS), which in 
effect contains the technical and other accounting adjustments that ensure 
that certain capital charges (eg, depreciation) do not impact in the council tax 
payer. 

 
9.5 Whilst further explanations of the accounts are contained within the Chief 

Finance Officer’s foreword, it is worthwhile highlighting some of the key points 
for 2011/12: 

 

157



9.5.1 The overall financial position of the council has remained consistent from that 
of 31 March 2011. The general fund balance (excluding schools balances) has 
remained at £15.780m. This is in excess of the council’s target balance of 
£15m. 

 
9.5.2 Earmarked reserves have increa
[...]
�
�
��
���
�
�
��
�
�
��

��
�
��
�
�&

��
�'
��
�
�
��
�
�
�
��
�
�2


�


�
��


��
��
�
�
��
�
��
�

�
�
��
�1
�
��
��
�
�
�
�
�
#

8
�
��
&

�


�
��
�
�
��
��2

���
��
�
�
��
�
�
�
��
��
��
�
��
��
�6
��
�
��
��
�

�
�
2
�
�6
��
�
�
��
�'
��
�
�
��
��
�
��
��
�
��
�

��
9�
��
��
D
�
�

��
��


�
2
�
��
�
��
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
��
��
&
�
�
'
��
�
�
�

�
&
�
�
��
�
��
��
��
69
��
��
2
���
�1
�
��
�
��
�
�
�
��
�
��

�&
�
�
&
�
��
��
�
�
#

�
�
�
�
�
��
1
���
�'
>�

��
��
�&

��
��
�
��
'�
�
&
�

*"
�;
��
�
��
'�
� 

"�

�
�
	
�
��


�
�
��
�
�
�
��


�
�
�
�*
�
�
��
�
�
�


�
�
�
�
��
�
��
�

�


�
�
�
�
�
��
���


�
�
��
��
��
�
�
��'
�&

��
�	
�
�

�
��
&
�
�
��
�
�
��
��
��
��
�
&
1
�
��
��

��
��
�
��
��
��
�
�
��
��
��
&
�
��
�
��
�
�
��
��
��
&
��
�	
&

�
��
��
�
��
�
��
9��
�
��
�
�
��
	�

�
��
��
�
	�
�

��
��
�
�&

��
��
�
�
��
��
��
��
�
��
�
��
��
�
��
�
��
��
���
�
�
��
��
%
�
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
�

�
�
��
�
��
��
�'
��
�
�
2
��
	�
�

�
�
��
�
�
��
�
��


��
��


�
��
��
�
	
&
�
��
��
�

�
�
�
��

+
(
8
#

A
�	



�


�
�
��
��
��
�
��
D
��
�
��
��
�
��
�
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
��
6�

8
��
�	
&

�
��
��
��
��
�
�
��
�
	�
��
��
��
�
��
�
�
�

�
�
�
��
��
�
��
�

�
D
�
&

1
�
�&


��
�
	�
�
��
�

�

�
�
�
��
��
�
&
&
��
�
�
�
�
��
�
&
�
�
��
�
�
��
��
�

�

�
,
�
��
�
��
��
��
�
�#
��


�
�
��
��
��
�
��
D
��
�
��
��
�
��

�
�
&
&
�
��
��
��
��
�
��
�
�
��
��
&
�
�
��
�
��
�
	�

��
&
�
�
��
�
�
��
��
�

�
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�2

6�
'#
�

(
�
���

2
��
	�
�
�
��
��
&
��


��
9�
�&

�
�
&
�
�
�
�

��
�
��
�
��
�&

�
��
�
&
�
��
�2
���
�1
�
&
�
�
��
�
�
�
�1
'�

�

�
D
��
�
��
��
�
��
�
�
&
&
�
��
��
��
�
��
�
�#

�
�
�
�
�
��
1
���
�'
#

D
��
�
��
��
�
��

�
�
&
&
�
��
��
��
�
��
�
�

B
�
	�

��
	�

190



191



192

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Members' Item - Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2011/2012
	Members' Item Appendix - Annual Report 2011-12

	6 Progress Report of Procurement Controls and Monitoring Action Plan
	Progress report of Procurement Controls and Monitoring Action Plan - Appendix

	7 Corporate Anti Fraud Team Annual Report 2011-12
	CAFT Annual Report 2011 2012 - Appendix

	8 Exception Recommendations Report and Progress Report up to 6th June 2012
	Exception Recommendations  Progress Report - Appendices A, B, C
	Exception Recommendations  Progress Report - Appendix D

	9 Internal Audit Annual Opinion
	IA Annual Audit Opinion - Appendix

	10 Accounts Audit Approach Memorandum
	Audit Memorandum Report - Appendix A

	12 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2011/2012
	Draft AGS 2011-12 - Appendix

	13 Un-audited Statement of Accounts 2011/12
	Appendix A - Un-audited copy of Statement of Accounts
	Appendix B - Unaudited Statement of Accounts ISA 260




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee 

 
21 June 2012 

 
Committee: 

*Councillor Lord Palmer OBE, BA, FCA  (Chairman) 

*Councillor Mark Shooter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

  Alex Brodkin *Hugh Rayner *Graham Old 
* Geof Cooke *Sury Khatri BSc (Hons), MSc  

 
Independent Members: 

*Richard Harbord Debra Lewis  
 

* denotes Member Present 
 

1. MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED – That the decisions of the meeting held on 8 December 2011 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alex Brodkin and Ms Debra Lewis. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2011/2012 
(Agenda Item 5): 
 
The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Lord Palmer, introduced the Members’ Item 
that he had submitted. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(1) That the substance of the proposed Annual Report of the Audit Committee 

2011/2012 (attached as Appendix 1) be noted and agreed. 
 
(2) That the Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2011/2012 be reported to 

Council. 
 

6. PROGRESS REPORT OF PROCUREMENT CONTROLS AND MONITORING 
ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Assistant Director of Commercial Assurance introduced the report.  She informed 
the Committee that all Contract Managers have now been trained.  All contracts which 



 

2 

are now compliant with Contract Procedure Rules are kept in a central repository.  
However there were about twenty percent of contracts, which were not compliant.  The 
Committee requested that a list of such [non compliant] contracts and their value be 
provided to members of the Committee by the end of July 2012. 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the Action Plan and the progress to date be noted. 
 

7. CORPORATE ANTI FRAUD TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 2011-12 (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Head of the Corporate Anti Fraud Team introduced the report. 

RESOLVED - That the Corporate Anti Fraud Team (CAFT) Annual Report 2011-12 be 
noted. 
 

8. EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND PROGRESS REPORT UP TO 
6TH JUNE 2012 (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance - Audit and Risk Management introduced the report. 

RESOLVED - That the progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2012-13 to 6 June 
2012 and the actions being taken to address some cases of non implementation of high 
priority recommendations be noted.   The Committee requested that, with respect to 
Appendix D (Recommendation 4), an update is provided to the September 2012 
meeting. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance - Audit and Risk Management introduced the report. 

RESOLVED - That the contents of the Annual Opinion/Report be noted. 
 

10. ACCOUNTS AUDIT APPROACH MEMORANDUM (Agenda Item 10): 
 
Paul Hughes of Grant Thornton LLP (External Auditors) introduced the report. 
RESOLVED – That Grant Thornton’s Accounts Approach Memorandum be noted. 
 
 

11. QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORTS - EXTERNAL AUDIT (Agenda Item 11): 
 
Paul Hughes of Grant Thornton LLP (External Auditors) gave a short verbal update and 
assured the Committee that the audit process was proceeding as planned. 
 

12. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/2012 (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance - Audit and Risk Management introduced the report.  
She informed the Committee that the report will come back to the September 2012 
meeting of the Committee after the audit process had concluded and would be updated 
for any issues noted during the period June-September. 

RESOLVED – That the proposed Draft Annual Governance Statement for inclusion with 
the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 be approved. 
 

13. UN-AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12 (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer introduced the report.  



 

3 

RESOLVED  

(1) That the un-audited Statement of Accounts 2011/12 be approved. 

(2) That the Accounting Policies included in the Statement of Accounts be adopted. 

(3) That the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Audit Committee, be authorised to agree significant changes, 
if any, to the Statement of Accounts, following discussion with the external auditor, 
and to inform members of the Committee accordingly. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.50 pm 
 
 


